Municipality Election Services Agreement

This agreement shall apply to elections held for Municipal purposes only and shall not apply to elections held for County and Municipal purposes.

Book Closing Date / Logic and Accuracy Testing/ Election Information:

Municipal Clerks shall consult with the Monroe County Supervisor of Elections and come to an agreement on a date, time, and place for the Logic and Accuracy Testing.

Six months prior to Municipal elections, the Municipal Clerk will provide the election office with a letter confirming the election date(s), confirming which races will be open, number of candidates to be voted on for each race, number of petitions needed for each race, amount of qualifying fees for each race, restrictions, if any, for each race, information on the candidate qualifying period, reporting periods, confirming the date of the closing of the books, confirming the municipality policy on early voting, information on the pre-election Canvassing Board meeting, information and forms required from each worker to be paid, confirming the agreed information concerning the Logic and Accuracy Testing.

Canvassing Board:

When Municipal Elections are on a ballot with county candidate(s) or issue(s) the county Canvassing Board shall canvass the election.

When only Municipal information is on the ballot the Municipal Clerk will be responsible to verify who shall be on the Municipal Election's Canvassing Board. The Municipal Clerk shall be responsible to provide all information to the Canvassing Board members for fulfillment of their duties.

Liability:

Municipalities shall be solely responsible for any and all adequate insurance policy coverage for the election including, but not limited to, liability for polling places. Municipalities shall inform their insurance companies of election liabilities that may occur including premise liability. For the purposes of this section, a municipality may be self-insured. Self-insured retention shall be \$100,000 per occurrence with a \$1,000,000 excess protection and the Monroe County Supervisor of Elections shall be named as an insured.

Municipalities shall inform the Monroe County Supervisor of Elections of any documentation that needs to be completed for any property(s) or any person(s) which may be injured or damaged during the Municipal election.

The Monroe County Supervisor of Elections shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Municipality for any and all injuries. All Municipality Insurance coverage for any election that utilizes the services of the Monroe County Supervisor of Elections shall name the Monroe County Supervisor of Elections covered by said policy. Nothing herein shall constitute a waiver of the city's rights or the Supervisor of Elections' rights under section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

All legal fees and costs which arise out of a municipal election shall be borne by the Municipality and not by the Supervisor of Elections.

Polling Place / Election Equipment:

Municipalities shall use those polling places designated by the Monroe County Supervisor of Elections. Notification and lease arrangements for the polling locations shall be the sole responsibility of the Municipalities. If the Municipalities request in writing the Supervisor of Elections office will verify the polling locations that the Municipality intends to use, to the person or entity so designated.

The Monroe County Supervisor of Elections shall be responsible for the transportation of all election materials and supplies. The Municipalities shall be responsible for the cost associated with the use of polling places, all transportation of election materials, supplies cost and for any and all liability insurance coverage, shall cover the liability insurance coverage for the Supervisor of Elections and the employees of same, associated with accomplishing these responsibilities.

The Municipalities shall be responsible for making all arrangements for the rental truck that is needed for the delivery of the election equipment, including full liability insurance coverage (including coverage of the Supervisor of Elections and all employees, or agents), for the transportation of all election materials and supplies.

Poll Workers, Precinct Registers & Voting Booths:

Selection and notification of all poll workers shall be the sole responsibility of the Monroe County Supervisor of Elections. The Supervisor of Elections shall also appoint the poll deputy and make arrangements for the deputy to be sworn.

The number of workers, their pay schedule, precinct registers and voting booths shall be left to the discretion of the Supervisor of Elections.

Municipalities shall be responsible for the payment of the poll workers. The Municipalities shall provide, in writing, the required information and forms for each poll worker to be paid six months prior to municipal elections.

Printing:

The Monroe County Supervisor of Elections shall be responsible for the layout, preparation, and printing of the absentee ballots, precinct ballots, provisional ballots, and precinct registers. Those Municipalities that qualify their candidates shall give, in writing, all ballot information to the Supervisor of Elections as soon as qualifying ends. Municipal Clerks shall be available for and responsible for approval of the ballot layout.

The Municipalities shall be solely responsible for direct payment for the ballots.

Absentee Ballots:

The Monroe County Supervisor of Elections shall maintain ballot records. The Monroe County Supervisor of Elections shall mail the ballots. Voted ballots shall be returned directly to the Monroe County elections offices for signature verification. No absentee ballots will be issued to the Municipalities.

The Municipalities shall be solely responsible for all cost associated with the processing of absentee ballots.

Advertising:

The Municipalities shall be responsible for the placement of all legal notices and sample ballot household mailings required by the Florida Election Code. The Municipalities shall be solely responsible for direct payment of these notices and mailings.

* If the Municipalities request in writing the Supervisor of Elections office will place all legal notices on the behalf of the Municipality holding the elections.

Election Cost:

Each Municipality shall be solely responsible for payment of all cost directly and indirectly associated with its Municipal elections.

Post Election Audit

Municipal Clerks shall consult with the Monroe County Supervisor of Elections and come to an agreement on a date, time, and place for the Post Election Audit.

Selection and notification of all workers needed for the Post Election Audit shall be the sole responsibility of the Monroe County Supervisor of Elections. The number of workers and their pay schedule shall be left to the discretion of the Supervisor of Elections.

Municipalities shall be responsible for the payment of the workers. The Municipalities shall provide, in writing, the required information and forms for each poll worker to be paid six months prior to municipal elections.

The Municipalities shall be responsible for the placement of all Post Election Audit legal notices. The Municipal Clerk shall be responsible to provide all information to the Canvassing Board members for fulfillment of their Post Election Audit duties.

Acceptance of the above Municipality Election Services Agreement

Lavton	
Municipality	Date
	Layton Municipality

June 26, 2014